26-071006, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 2841, in the amount of $148,128. 
(Workforce Development Division)

FI-R-0193-25

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department 
of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (ILDCEO) that grant funds in the amount of 
$148,128 (ONE HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-EIGHT AND NO/100 DOLLARS) are available to supplement and support 
local workforce training priorities; and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into 
Inter-Governmental Agreement No. 26-071006 with the ILDCEO, a copy of which is

[...]

26-071006 (ATTACHMENT II) between DuPage 
County and Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity is hereby 
accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the additional 
appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount of $148,128 (ONE 
HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the Illinois Department of Commerce and 
Economic Opportunity PY26 State Supplemental Funds, Company 5000 - Accounting 
Unit 2841, for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Chief

[...]

Accounting Unit 4525 in the amount of $39,294 (Sheriff's Office)

FI-R-0197-25

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage, through the DuPage County Sheriff’s 
Office, has been notified by the Illinois Department of Transportation that grant 
funds in the amount of $39,293.38 (THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED NINETY-THREE AND 38/100 DOLLARS) are available to improve 
highway safety throughout DuPage County through enforcement and media 
campaigns; and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage, through 
the DuPage County Sheriff’s Office, must enter into Inter-Governmental

[...]

HS-26-0179, 0402 (ATTACHMENT II) 
between DuPage County and the Illinois Department of Transportation be and is 
hereby accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the 
additional appropriation on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I) in the amount 
of $39,294 (THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the Sustained Traffic 
Enforcement Program PY26 Grant, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 4525, for 
the period October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the

[...]

2025 were adopted by the County Board pursuant to Ordinance FI-O-0010-24; and

WHEREAS, due to the need for merit bonuses, there is a need for an additional 
appropriation in the CORONER’S FEE FUND - COMPANY 1300, ACCOUNTING 
UNIT 4130 in the amount of $20,500 (TWENTY THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS); and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient unappropriated cash in the CORONER’S FEE 
FUND - COMPANY 1300, ACCOUNTING UNIT 4130 to support an additional 
appropriation of $20,500 (TWENTY THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 
DOLLARS); and

WHEREAS, the need to provide an additional appropriation in the amount of 
$20,500 (TWENTY THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS) in the 
CORONER’S FEE FUND - COMPANY 1300, ACCOUNTING UNIT 4130 creates an 
emergency within the meaning of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 
5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the DuPage County Board that an 
additional appropriation (Attachment) in the amount of $20,500 (TWENTY 
THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS) in the CORONER’S FEE 
FUND - COMPANY 1300, ACCOUNTING UNIT 4130 is hereby approved and added to 
the Fiscal Year 2025 Appropriation Ordinance.

RESULT: APPROVED

Paula GarciaMOVER: 

SECONDER: Kari Galassi

Childress, Covert, Cronin Cahill, DeSart, Eckhoff, Evans, Galassi,